
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 27th November, 2017
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Summer Born Children  

To receive a presentation on education outcomes of Summer Born Children.

7. Transport Update  

To receive a presentation updating members on the implementation of transport reforms.

8. Local Authority Designated Officer Annual Report 2016/2017  (Pages 7 - 28)

To give consideration to the annual report for 2016/17

9. Annual Improvement Progress Report  (Pages 29 - 84)

To give consideration to the self assessment against the Ofsted recommendations

10. Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2, 2017-18  (Pages 85 - 
92)

To receive an overview of performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 
2 of 2017-18.

11. Work Programme  (Pages 93 - 100)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 25th September, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Dooley, I Faseyi, M Grant, G Merry, J Saunders, S Edgar and 
D Mahon

11 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Beanland, B Burkhill, M 
Deakin, D Flude and J Nicholas, and also Jill Kelly and Colette Garner.

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2017.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Beverley Dooley declared a non-pecuniary interest for agenda item 
seven, (Transport Update) as a Board member of Transport Service Solutions 
(TSS).  Councillor Gill Merry declared a non-pecuniary interest for agenda item 
eight (Annual Report 2016/17) as the Chairman of the Corporate Parenting 
Committee.

14 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

15 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present who wished to speak.

16 LSCB ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

Nigel Moorhouse, Director of Children’s Social Care attended the meeting to 
present the Local Safeguarding Childrens Board (LSCB) Annual Report 2016-17.  

Nigel advised the Committee that earlier this year the Children’s Social Work Act 
was passed.  Since then, Local Safeguarding Children’s Boards (LCSB) have 



been disestablished, and there was a requirement for the partnership to establish 
new arrangements that would come into force in 2019.  

The three main agencies: the Council, Health and Police would continue to work 
in partnership to safeguard children, however the strategy guidance moving 
forward has not yet been published.

The Committee sought clarification about the £73k underspend, Nigel advised 
that this was a reserve fund that subsidised work that partnership contributions 
could not cover  The reserve was a reducing reserve because of this. 

Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People, advised the Committee 
that there had been a roll out of training for staff within Cheshire East, that dealt 
with the early identification of issues, to advance understanding and awareness.  
This ensured that staff looked for signs of safety more holistically, this was a 
different approach to ensured that even if the member of staff was not a 
specialist, they would be able to recognise the need to register their concerns 
with relevant officers for tighter, more joined up working.

The Committee noted that the recruitment and retention was the best ever rate 
across the borough.

RESOLVED

That the report be received and noted

17 TRANSPORT UPDATE 

Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 skills, attended the meeting to 
update the Committee following budget planning.  The budget had identified that 
there were identified savings from a review of transport.  This review had looked 
at three main areas:

1) Policy;
2) Efficient Travel Arrangements; and 
3) Effective Governance of transport arrangements.

Jacky advised the Committee to consider the Policy aspect at this stage, because 
the next steps would be for Cabinet to make a decision to consult on changes to 
the transport policies in October. 

Some community engagement had already started and some of the Committee 
members had been involved in walking some of the routes to schools as part of 
the phased engagement.

The Committee agreed that any walking route must be fit for purpose and this 
was incumbent on the Council.

The policy drafted for Cabinet had concentrated on just the statutory offer by the 
Council, it was recognised that that the current offer included  a lot of 
discretionary travel.  There was also part of the policy that included exemptions 
and adding discretion into the policy where appropriate.  Routes will be fit for 
purpose and robust before any decision is taken.
There will be further scrutiny post consultation of school age travel in January 
2018.  



Jacky added that the review is also considering procurement of vehicles with 
TSS, the Committee would be advised about this in due course.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be received and noted.
(b) That a further update be scheduled for the 27 November 2017.

18 CORPORATE PARENTING COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 

Consideration was given to the Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 
2016-17.  The report had already been to Cabinet, because the Corporate 
Parenting Committee was an advisory committee to Cabinet.  

Councillor George Hayes commented that there was much more Member 
involvement in Corporate Parenting which had demonstrated stronger Corporate 
Parenting within the borough.

Areas for improvement included the need to develop the enhanced voice of the 
child not only for themselves and their care packages; but in terms of the 
Committee work on overview and strategy.  

The Committee noted that the data relating to those Not in Employment, 
Education or Training (NEETs) would show a truer annual figure if shown as a 
March-March figure as opposed to July-March.

Nigel Moorhouse, Director hof Children’s Social Care, answered questions from 
the Committee about accommodation for Care Leavers, he advised that the 
Council know where all the Care Leavers move on to although they do not always 
take up the offer of accommodation from the Council. 

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be received and noted;
(b) That Councillor Hayes be thanked for his report and Nigel Moorhouse for 

his contributions to the discussion; and 
(c) That another Annual Report be brought to the Committee in September 

2018.

19 2016-17 ANNUAL REPORT OF MEMBER FRONTLINE VISITS 

Councillor George Hayes advised the Committee that the Head of Services 
responses on Page 91 gave a reassurance that issues are being challenged 
more regularly and thoroughly than previously.  

Councillor Hayes, as the lead Member for Children’s Services, has given a 
commitment to undertake frontline visits in order to see how policy, strategy and 
location changes are impacting positively, negatively or neutrally on frontline 
services.  



Councillor Hayes has scheduled in meetings with Executive Directors to flag 
common themes that may emerge from different parts of the same service to 
ensure a holistic view in the round as opposed to in isolation.

RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted.

20 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 1, 2017-18 

Consideration was given to an overview of performance across the Children and 
Families Service for quarter 1 of 2016/17.

The Chairman noted that items with a negative direction of travel such as item 
1.4- the number of repeat referrals, could in part be explained through items 
being missed at the first referral which had resulted in a re-referral.

The Committee considered the trends across the Scorecard.

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the report be received and noted;
(b) That the Committee receive Quarter 2 Performance in 3 months time.

21 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED:

That the forward plan be received and noted.

22 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the Work Programme.  

The Committee noted that four All-Member briefings were being scheduled for 
Safeguarding both before and after Christmas.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Work Programme be received and noted;
(b) That a separate meeting be scheduled for January to discuss budgetary 

overspend.

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)



0 
 

 

 

                                                                     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL 

REPORT 

2016-2017 

Local Authority 
Designated Officer 

 

http://www.cheshireeastlscb.org.uk/


1 
 

Introduction 

 
The role of the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 

 

 

Working Together to Safeguard Children 2015 (WTSC 2015) requires local authorities to 
have a particular officer or a team of officers to be involved in the management and 
oversight of allegations against people who work with children.  The officer or team of 
officers should be sufficiently qualified and experienced to fulfil this role effectively.  It also 
requires newly appointed officers to be qualified Social Workers.  
 

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/419595/Worki

ng_Together_to_Safeguard_Children.pdf 

 

The LADO oversees individual cases, provides advice and guidance to employers, voluntary 
organisations and liaises with the Police and other agencies as required.  The LADO has a 
responsibility to monitor the progress of individual cases to ensure they are dealt with 
quickly, fairly and consistently, as well as identifying significant patterns and trends across 
the workforce. 
 

In Cheshire East there are currently two part time LADO’s and dedicated Business Support 
Officer; they sit within the Children’s Safeguarding an
[...]
5. BEST SKILLS AND QUALIFICATIONS
Team Priorities:

Ref Action Lead Evidence Agreed sign-
off

Evidence of Achievement and Impact
Thresholds

Measures of success against actions Impact
(What does it show?)

Requires 
Improvement

Good Outstanding

Qualitative Information Feedback from Children and Young People, 
Parents and Carers

Feedback from Staff



8

6. Additional Needs, Additional Chances
Team Priorities: CP IRO’s will report on key themes and trends in Child Protection, Child in Need, CSE, MFH, AIMS and Private Fostering to support 
effective multi agency working and practice. 
. 

Ref Action Lead Evidence Agreed sign-
off

Evidence of Achievement and Impact
Thresholds

Measures of success against actions Impact
(What does it show?)

Requires 
Improvement

Good Outstanding

Qualitative Information Feedback from Children and Young People, 
Parents and Carers

Feedback from Staff



Children and Families Service 

One Minute Guide 
 

 

 

 
 Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 
 
Statutory Guidance (WTSC 2015) states local authorities should have a Local 
Authority Designated Officer (LADO) to be involved in the management and 
oversight of allegations made against adults who work/volunteer with children and 
young people.  
 
The Cheshire East LADO oversees allegations and concerns about adults who 
work/volunteer with children and young people in Cheshire East when the 
following criteria are met:  
 
The adult has allegedly: 
 

 Behaved in a way that has harmed, or may have harmed a child; 
 

 Possibly committed an offence against, or related to, a child; or  

 Behaved towards a child or children in a way that indicates they may pose 
a risk of harm to children  

 

The above criteria relates to the adult’s behaviour in the workplace, the 
community and in their home and social life. 
 
The LADO provides advice and guidance to employers and voluntary 
organisations, liaises with the police and other agencies and has oversight of all 
investigat
[...]

This report is a self-assessment of our progress to date against the recommendations from 
the Ofsted inspection in July 2015. A self-assessment of our progress was completed last 
year in July 2016. On the basis of this assessment, it was agreed that a number of the 
recommendations had been met but that our progress against all the recommendations 
would be revisited in a year’s time to ensure that progress had been maintained, and also to 
evaluate our position relative to the other longer term quality or practice recommendations 
that had not yet been met. 

This report outlines for each of the Ofsted recommendations:

 The background to the recommendation – why the recommendation was made and the 
issues at the time of the inspection

 Our strengths – areas where our practice is strong and arrangements are robust and 
effective

 Any areas for improvement – areas where our practice still needs to improve further or 
we need to strengthen arrangements

 Next steps – our plans for how we will continue to address the area of improvement to 
achieve good and outstanding practice

 An evaluation on whether the recommendation has been met

The report is sectioned by:

 Recommendations we are addressing through our Improvement Plan. These are the 
recommendations which were not yet met in July 2016. 

 Recommendations we agreed were met in July 2016. Some recommendations that 
were agreed as met were agreed to be subject to close monitoring and scrutiny to ensure 
progress was sustained.  

We are now two years on from the inspection period, and the quality of our practice has 
considerably improved in this time. With this improvement, the focus of our improvement 
activity has moved from meeting the Ofsted recommendations to achieving our aspirations 
to achieve the best outcomes for children and young people through high quality practice. 
How we will achieve this is outlined in our Improvement Plan. 

Progress against the eight LSCB Ofsted recommendations will be 
[...]
 practice and improve this. A good practice example of a completed 
screening tool is available on the LSCB website. Due to the success of the CSE Operational 
Group, use of the CSE screening tool is now embedded. The quality of CSE screening tools 
has increased across the partnership following the training and consultation provided by the 
CSE and MFH team. 

Staffing within our social work teams is now stable and mandatory CSE and MFH training is 
provided through the Core Training offer. The quality and content of the LSCB CSE training 
has been reviewed in partnership with young people to ensure that professionals receive the 
right messages to influence and improve their practice in a way that engages young people. 
Basic, targeted and bespoke training is available through the LSCB. The CSE and MFH Team 
have delivered workshops on completing CSE Screening Tools based on a need-led 
approach through the identification of themes and trends across the local authority, and 
have delivered a monthly drop-in at each of the three Children's Social Care sites to improve 
working relationships with Social Workers and to provide ongoing support in robust 
planning for children at risk of MFH and CSE.

A health assessment tool and referral pathway has been developed to ensure all Children 
and Young People in Cheshire East who are flagged due to a risk of CSE have a robust 
assessment of all of their holistic health needs. A process is in place for ensuring that young 
people with vulnerabilities in respect of CSE are transitioned between Children's and Adult's 
Social Care and there is a strengthened relationship with Adult's Social Care.

The Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee appointed a Task and Finish 
Group to investigate the adequacy of the Council’s arrangements to protect young people in 
Cheshire East from sexual exploitation. The group undertook different stages of work, 
including visits to services and observations of meetings. The group 
[...]
del we will continue to strengthen core social work 
practice by using Connected Person’s meetings.       



OFFICIAL

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 27 November 2017

Report of: Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People

Subject/Title: Children and Families Performance Scorecard – Quarter 2, 2017-18

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jos Saunders

1. Report Summary
1.1. This report and the attached performance scorecard provide an overview of 

performance across the Children and Families Service for quarter 2 of 2017-18. 

2. Recommendation

2.1. Scrutiny is recommended to: 

a) Note the contents of the report and scorecard; and

b) Scrutinise areas where expected levels of performance are not being met.

3. Other Options Considered

3.1. Scrutiny may want to consider the performance of the Service more or less 
frequently.

4. Reasons for Recommendation
4.1 One of the key areas of focus for the Children and Families Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee is to highlight areas of poor performance and to scrutinise 
the effectiveness of plans in place to improve services. Overview and Scrutiny 
has an important role to play in the performance management systems of the 
local authority.  The Children and Families performance scorecard provides 
essential data, along with qualitative information, to measure the effectiveness 
of services within children’s services.  This report and scorecard will be 
provided to Scrutiny on a quarterly basis to enable the Committee to maintain 
an overview of performance across the Service.

5. Background

5.1. This quarterly report provides the Committee with an overview of performance 
across Children’s Services. This report and scorecard relates to quarter 2 of 
2017-18 (1st July – 30th September 2017).  

5.2. The performance scorecard details the following:

 Measure – details of each performance measure  



OFFICIAL

 Polarity – whether it is good to have the measure high or low
 Statistica
[...]
fE) has published the 
statistical first releases for the CIN Census and SSDA903 (looked after children 
return) for the 2016-17 returns period and, as such, the highlighted statistical 
neighbour (SN) and England averages have been updated to reflect the latest 
comparative data.



OFFICIAL

6. Performance Overview

6.1. The performance scorecard at Appendix 1 includes 73 separate measures 
covering all areas of the service. Some of these measures are non-
performance related, eg those that relate to population cohorts.  In total, 43 of 
these measures relate to performance and have been RAG rated.  A 
breakdown summary is set out follows (it is not possible to compare to the 
previous quarter due to the change in measures:

Performance 
Measures

Red Amber Green n/a Total

This quarter 6 7 30 30 73

6.2. The measures rated red and amber in the scorecard include the numbers and 
rates of both child protection and cared for children, which have continued to 
rise.  This rise is reflected locally and nationally, including our statistical 
neighbours, CWAC and Warrington.

6.3. Due to the substantial increase in child protection cases, there has been a dip 
in performance in the percentage of initial conferences taking place within 15 
days of the section 47 enquiry. The delays however are very short with 94% 
taking place within 20 days.  Throughout the time period there are interim 
safety plans in place for individuals, which are discussed and agreed between 
the conference chair and the social worker to ensure no child is at risk due to 
the delay.

6.4. The percentage of initial health assessments notified within 48hrs and 
completed by paediatricians within 20 days continue to be significantly below 
desired levels, which again have been compounded by the increase in numbers 
of individuals entering the care system. In order to address this, bi-monthly 
meetings and early alert systems are in place with Health.  The operational 
process has also been revised. T
[...]
EN 

return)

84% 60% 31%

The cumulative figure for plans issued within target is slightly above the performance for the full 

year 2016-17. However, our recent performance is still below the 55.7% national figure at 41% in 

2016.  The current shortage in Educational Psychologist capacity in Cheshire East due to the 

difficulties involved with recruitment and retention are factors in this reduced performance.  Work 

is underway to address this.

6 Additional Needs 

Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.4

Number of ongoing transfers from statements of educational 

need/learning difficulty assessments (LDA) to education, health and 

care plans (EHCP) 

0 by end 

of March 

2018

0 by end 

of March 

2018

467 378 77

The proportion is moving rapidly as transfers are being completed and statements which will not be 

transferred are ceased.  All SEN Statements must be transferred or ceased by 31 March 2018 and 

the current target is to complete that by 31 December 2017.

6 Additional Needs 

Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.5
Total number with an education, health and care plan (EHCP) 

[accumulative]
1412 1412 1513 1647

The proportion of Statements as a percentage of the combined Statement and EHCP population is 

rapidly decreasing.  On average this figure is reducing by 2% each month.  As a result Cheshire East 

is on target to achieve the April 2018 deadline with 8 months remaining and 16% to complete.  

Between January 2016 and January 2017, 51% of children and young people in Cheshire East with a 

Statement in place as at January 2016 completed the transfer process,  compared to 32.7% 

nationally and 33% across local authorities in the North West region.

6 Additional Needs 

Additional Chances

Outcome 3

10.6
Total number with an education, health and care plan (EHCP) or 

statement of educational need
1879 1879 1891 1897

There has been a small increase in the combined Statement and EHCP population. Cheshire East is 

below the National and the N
[...]
opment 
assessments

 Delayed transfer of care

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Director of 
Public Health 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder and 
Adults health 
and Leisure 
Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Spot light review

Further information 
required

29 January 2018

Budget To give consideration to the   Executive Portfolio Committee Report Date in January 



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 – November 2017

Monitoring Items

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio Holder

Suggested 
by

Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Performance 
Monitoring – C&F 
Scorecard

Quarterly performance reports  A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Executive Director 
People Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Ofsted Quarterly 
performance report 27 November 

2017

Summer Born 
Children

To review the performance 
(education) of summer born 
children and national trends

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Executive Director 
People , Children 
and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Scrutiny 
Liaison 
Meeting

Committee Report

Item deferred due 
to last agenda 
being too large 

27 November 
2017

Transport Policy 
Review including 
AWR

To scrutinise the children’s 
services transport policy review

 People live 
well and for 

 Executive Director 
People Children 

The 
Committee

Consultation. 27 November 
2017
29 January 2018

budget proposals which fall within 
the remit of the Committee

Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Holder/ 
Chairman

to be agreed

Member’s visits to 
frontline Children’s 
Social Care Teams

To scrutinise the annual report  People live 
well and for 
longer

 Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Portfolio 
Holder

Committee report 26 March 2018



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 – November 2017

longer and Families 
Portfolio Holder

Task ands Finish Groups

Send Reforms

Possible Future/ desirable items

LADO Annual 
report

To review the annual report for 
2016/17

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive 
Director People , 
Children and 
Families Portfolio 
Holder

Committee Report 27 November 
2017

Annual Education 
Report

To review the annual report for 
2016/17

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Executive 
Director People , 
Children and 
Families Portfolio 
Holder

Committee Report 26 March 2018

Children’s 
Centres/early Help 
and Prevention 
Services

To review the effectiveness of the 
Councils offer.
To receive statistics and details of 
the success of the mobile centre.

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Executive 
Director People 
Children and 
Families Portfolio 
Holder

The 
Committee

Progress report 26 March 2018

Multi Academy 
Trusts (MATs)

Update, including role of Cheshire 
East Council and how work 
together with partners.

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Executive 
Director People , 
Children and 
Families Portfolio 
Holder

Scrutiny 
Liaison 
Meeting

Committee Report Briefing note to 
be circulated



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2017/18 – November 2017

To scrutinise the success of the expansion of project Crewe into Macclesfield

Safeguarding Board Report – Reflective and Serious Case Review – date TBC

Signs of safety – May 2018


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	8 Local Authority Designated Officer Annual Report 2016/2017
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Annual Improvement Progress Report
	10 Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2, 2017-18
	Scrutiny score card Qu 2 2017-18 v9 (2)

	11 Work Programme
	CF updated work programme




Minutes of the meeting


   CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 27th November, 2017 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor S Pochin (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Bratherton, B Burkhill, B Dooley, D Flude, M Grant and J Nicholas

In attendance

Councillor J Saunders - Portfolio Holder
M Palethorpe - Executive Director of People
N Moorhouse - Director of Children’s Social Care and Deputy DCS
J Forster - Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
M Campbell - Independent Safeguarding Chair
S Leece – Safeguarding Manager

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Deakin

24 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 
2017.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

25 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor B Dooley declared a non pecuniary interest in minute 29 due to being 
a director of TSS, in accordance with the code of conduct she remained in the 
meeting during consideration of the item.

26 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak



28 SUMMER BORN CHILDREN 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the analysis of outcomes of 
summer born children, the overall conclusions were as follows:

 Summer born children (younger) attain/achieve less well than their peers.
 Summer born children make better progress than their peers.
 Research by Institute of Fiscal Studies found no evidence of long term 

difference in adults.
 At key stage 4 the greater drop is between Autumn and Spring in most 

academic subjects.
 There is no difference in attendance based on month of birth.
 The number of Children with a statement of educational need or 

education, health and care plan is similar for Autumn, Spring and Summer 
born.

 The number of children receiving additional support in schools increases 
by month/term of birth in primary.

 There is a notable decline in support at secondary – possible transfer of 
pupils to specialist provision ?

 Children who were held back a year did not achieve better outcomes. 

The Committee received data from the 2017 census that indicated that children 
who were born in the summer were not more likely to have a statement of special 
educational needs. However they achieved less well due to age and therefore 
more summer born children were provided with additional support to enable them 
to make progress. It was noted that the priority for the Council was to close the 
gap between boys and girls. 

RESOLVED

That the presentation be received.

29 TRANSPORT UPDATE 

Further to the meeting held on 25 September 2017, the Committee received a 
presentation on the transport policy review, which included an update on phase 1 
and 2 of the Available Walking Routes to Schools. In regard to Bollington to 
Tytherington High School, it was noted that a new crossing had been installed 
and the declaration of the route being available was imminent. The Committee 
agreed to walk the route in December. 

The presentation also detailed:

 Post 16 Travel Policy Statement
 Independent Travel Training for SEN pupils 
 Sustainable Modes of Travel Strategy
 Safer Routes to Schools, a decision would need to be made as to how 

Overview and Scrutiny would be involved, one possibility would be to hold 
a joint meeting.



 Business Process Review, this would involve making efficiency savings.

The date for consideration by Cabinet had now been put back to March 2018.

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee walk the Bollington to Tytherington available walk to 
school in December.

2. That a further update be brought back to the next meeting of the 
Committee. 

30 LOCAL AUTHORITY DESIGNATED OFFICER ANNUAL REPORT 
2016/2017 

Consideration was given to the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO) 
Annual Report 2016-2017.  Working Together to Safeguard  Children 2015 
(WTSC) required local authorities to have a particular officer or team of officers to 
be involved in the management and oversight of allegations against people who 
work with children. The LADO provided advice and guidance to employer’s and 
voluntary organisations and would liaise with police and other agencies as 
required. The LADO had responsibility to monitor the progress of individual cases 
to ensure they were dealt with quickly, fairly and consistency, as well as 
identifying significant patterns and trends across the workforce.

It was noted that the number of referrals from the voluntary sector, particularly 
smaller organisations,  was low and that officers were working with the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Board Lead to promote the service. A one minute guide 
on when to report a case to the LADO was available, the Committee agreed that 
this should be added to Councils Live Well web page and that more needed to be 
done to promote the service to community groups.

RESOLVED

That the one minute guide be available on the Councils Live Well web page.

31 ANNUAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 

The Committee received a self assessment report on the progress to date against 
the recommendations from the Ofsted inspection in July 2015. A self assessment 
was also completed in July 2016, where it was agreed that although a number of 
the recommendations had been met, progress against all the recommendations 
would be revisited to ensure that progress had been maintained and to evaluate 
the Councils position relative to the other longer term quality or practice 
recommendations that had not been met. 

The Council strived towards consistently good practice across the service, 
however certain areas such as safeguarding were complex. It was acknowledged 
that more work needed to be done in regard to Education Psychology 
assessments; the Council was currently in the process of recruiting additional 
Psychologists and the possibility of joint working with other authorities was being 
considered.



In regard to liquid logic, it was reported that the system was popular with staff, the 
quality of data was improving, it was being adapted to facilitate signs of safety 
and more Councils were buying into the product.

It was agreed that a paper on signs of safety and how it worked in practice would 
be circulated to the Committee.

RESOLVED

That a paper on signs of safety be circulated to the Committee.

32 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 2, 2017-18 

Consideration was given to an overview of performance across the Children and 
Families Service for quarter 2 of 2016/17. The measures rated red and amber 
related to child protection and cared for children, initial health assessments 
notified with 48hrs and the performance around EHCP being completed within 20 
weeks. 

RESOLVED

That the scorecard be received 

33 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. In order for the Committee to 
give consideration to the budget, it was agreed that an additional meeting would 
be arranged for 15 January 2018 and that the meeting scheduled to be held on 
29 January 2018 be cancelled. The CAHMS update would be considered at the 
meeting scheduled to be held on 26 March 2018.

RESOLVED

1. That an additional meeting of the Committee be arranged for 15 January 
2018.

2. That the meeting scheduled to be held on 29 January 2018 be cancelled.
3. That the CAHMS update be considered by the Committee at its meeting 

scheduled to be held on 26 March 2018.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


